Navy water system report (January 1 to December 31, 2023) provided water quality monitoring results 
for  detected contaminants in comparison with the established drinking water standards.  Four violations 
were recorded.      

Rivers and Streams 
Guam has an inventory of one hundred fifty-one (151) freshwater assessment units (Appendix A) which 
represent two-hundred one (201) Guam rivers/streams and tributaries.   Of the eighteen (18) river 
waterbodies 303(d) listed as impaired (Category 5),  ten were carried forward from the 2020 reporting 
cycle.   Eight (8) additional units were assessed as impaired during the 2022-2024 reporting cycle.

[...]

sewage disposal systems, the permitting process includes mandatory on-site inspection and 
building plan review, permit issuance and final inspection of the completed disposal system.  
Building occupancy permits are only issued upon approval of the structure’s sewage disposal 
system.  

During 2018, a total of two hundred ninety-seven (297) permit applications were reviewed and 
processed for septic tank/leaching fields (ST/LF) and connections to public sewer.  Two hundred 
fifty-three (253) of two hundred sixty-four (264) ST/LFs met inspection criteria during the 
reporting period (2018-2019). Two hundred forty-five ST/LFs met occupancy permit 
requirements. The Agency conducted four hundred seventy-five grease trap follow-up 
compliance inspections.  Thirty-three grease traps met  approved inspection requirements

[...]

grading permits involving disturbed areas of one acre or more, there must be an accompanying 
Erosion Control Plan (ECP) which sets specific conditions to protect the quality and designated 
uses of the waters of Guam.     

During 2018, a total of one hundred eleven (111) permits were issued and subject to compliance 
with the Guam Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Regulations.  Of this total, forty-one (41) 
were permits for clearing; twenty-six (26) were permits for grading; and thirty-three (33) were 
permits for clearing and grading.